Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten. 102060315 ed original documents or copy thereof.	<del>*************************************</del>
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  RALPH F. STORY JOHNNY D. BURNETT  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes Y No  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: MATWELD, INC. Internal Address:	09/02
3. Nature of conveyance:	04
□ Merger Street Address: 632 South 3rd Street	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
Other City: Paducah State: KY ZIP: 42	002
Execution Date: April 4, 2002  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes  No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	<del>*</del>
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: April 4, 2	002
A. Patent Application No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? • Yes • No	
<ul><li>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li><li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li></ul>	9
Name: Lloyd L. Zickert 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00	
Internal Address: XI Enclosed	
Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 79 West Monroe Street 8. Deposit account number: 26-0232	
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60603 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
/17/2002 DBYRNE 00000191 10118820 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy the original document.  Lloyd L. Zickert  April 9, 200	

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THE ASSIGNORS, RALPH F. STORY and JOHNNY D. BURNETT have invented certain new and useful improvements in PORTABLE MULTI-PURPOSE RAIL GRINDING MACHINE, an invention which is fully described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States executed by them this day.

THE ASSIGNEE, MATWELD, INC., a corporation of Kentucky, having its principal office in Paducah, Kentucky, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and under any Letters Patent which may be obtained for this invention.

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable and legally sufficient considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the above-identified invention and application and for the full term of any Letters Patent of the United States that may issue for the invention.

The Assignors also sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and application for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights under the International Convention. The Assignors further authorize Assignee to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in the name of Assignee, and to claim the priority of the filing date of the United States application under the provisions of the International Convention.

The Assignors further agree, for themselves and their legal representatives, that they will assist Assignee in the prosecution before the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Federal Courts of this application, and other applications for Letters Patent, including renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, divisions, reissues and

PATENT REEL: 012788 FRAME: 0946 reexaminations, that the Assignee elects to make covering the invention. The Assignors vest the entire right, title, and interest in Assignee to all such other applications and Letters Patent. The Assignors will execute and deliver to Assignee any documents which may be requested by Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is authorized and requested by the parties to issue any Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee. The Assignors also authorize and request the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of foreign countries to Assignee.

Assignor:

RALPH F. STOR

Address:

1309 Linwood Drive

Mayfield, Kentucky 42066

Assignor:

JOHNNY D. BURNETT

Address: 2625 John R. Drive

Paducah, Kentucky 42003

STATE OF KENTUCKY )
) SS.
COUNTY OF PADUCAH

I, Tori Tiller, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, do hereby certify that RALPH F. STORY and JOHNNY D. BURNETT, personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes set forth. I, therefore, set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of April, 2002.

Notary Public

Comm expires 1/29/2005

**RECORDED: 04/09/2002** 

PATENT REEL: 012788 FRAME: 0947